

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

10 JUL -06 PM 1:56

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY: SW
CLERK

Court of Appeals No. 39931-8-II
Cowlitz County No. 08-1-00508-6

PM 7-1-10

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

BENJAMIN CLINTON STRIBLING

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670
Kalama, WA 98625
360 - 673-4941

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

I. COUNT I MUST BE REVERSED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE. 1

II. COUNT II MUST BE VACATED AND JUDGMENT RE-ENTERED AS A GROSS MISDEMEANOR. 1

III. COUNTS IV THROUGH VIII MUST BE VACATED AND JUDGMENT RE-ENTERED AS GROSS MISDEMEANOR COMMUNICATING WITH A MINOR FOR IMMORAL PURPOSES..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

I. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN MR. STRIBLING’S CONVICTION UNDER COUNT I BECAUSE MR. STRIBLING DID NOT COMPLETE THE CRIME, AND SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A MINOR IS NOT AN INCHOATE OFFENSE. 1

II. MR. STRIBLING’S CONVICTION FOR COUNT II MUST BE VACATED AND JUDGMENT RE-ENTERED FOR THE SAME CRIME, BUT AS A GROSS MISDEMEANOR..... 1

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED THE STATE TO AMEND THE INFORMATION TO CONFORM TO THE PROOF PRESENTED AT TRIAL..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

1. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS 1

2. PROCEDURAL FACTS 9

D. ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN MR. STRIBLING’S CONVICTION UNDER COUNT I BECAUSE MR.

**STRIBLING DID NOT COMPLETE THE CRIME, AND
SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A MINOR IS NOT AN
INCHOATE OFFENSE. 9**

**II. MR. STRIBLING’S CONVICTION FOR COUNT II MUST BE
VACATED AND JUDGMENT RE-ENTERED FOR THE SAME
CRIME, BUT AS A GROSS MISDEMEANOR..... 14**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED THE
STATE TO AMEND THE INFORMATION TO CONFORM TO
THE PROOF PRESENTED AT TRIAL..... 17**

E. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)	13, 14
<i>State v. Chester</i> , 133 Wn.2d 15, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 118 Wn.App. 332, 72 P.2d 1139 (2003).....	21
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	14
<i>State v. Kjorskik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	25
<i>State v. Laramie</i> , 141 Wn.App. 332, 169 P.3d 859 (2007).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	14
<i>State v. Pelkey</i> , 109 Wn.2d 484, 745 P.2d 854 (1987)	23, 24
<i>State v. Quisumondo</i> , 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008).....	23
<i>State v. Root</i> , 141 Wn.2d 701, 9 P.3d 214 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	14
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 120 Wn.2d 616, 845 P.2d 281 (1993).....	23
<i>State v. Thereoff</i> , 25 Wn.App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980).....	14
<i>State v. Vangerpen</i> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).....	23
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 138 Wn.App. 804, 158 P.3d 647 (2007).....	23

Statutes

RCW 9.68A.011.....	19, 20
RCW 9.68A.040.....	15, 17
RCW 9.68A.070.....	19
RCW 9.68A.090.....	12, 27, 28
RCW 9A.28.020.....	21

Rules

CrR 2.1	23, 24
---------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

article 1, section 22 of the Washington State Constitution	23, 24, 26
